A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere congratulations and best wishes for a successful terms of office to the newly elected Ninth Pohnpei State Legislature leadership: Speaker, The Honorable Fernando Scaliem, Vice Speaker, The Honorable Nixon B. Soram, and Parliamentarian, The Honorable McGarry Miguel.

- 1 WHEREAS, the elections where held for Pohnpei State
- 2 leadership on November 10, 2015; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the results of the said election has been certified
- 4 and the newly elected officials have meet all the legal criteria
- 5 for holding an elected office; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the newly elected Ninth Pohnpei State Legislature
- 7 leadership are Speaker, the Honorable Fernando Scaliem, Vice
- 8 Speaker, The Honorable Nixon B. Soram, and Parliamentarian, The
- 9 Honorable McGarry Miguel; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of
- 11 Micronesia holds all members of the newly elected Ninth Pohnpei
- 12 State Legislature leadership in the highest regard and appreciates
- 13 each individual's commitment and experience; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of
- 15 Micronesia hopes that the new Ninth Pohnpei State Legislature
- 16 leadership will play a valuable and important role in the
- 17 development of our Nation; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of
- 19 Micronesia wishes to express its sincere congratulations and best

1 wishes for a successful term of office to the newly elected Ninth Pohnpei State Legislature leadership Speaker, The Honorable Fernando Scaliem, Vice Speaker, The Honorable Nixon B. Soram, and 3 Parliamentarian, The Honorable McGarry Miquel; now, therefore, 5 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2016, that Congress hereby expresses its sincere congratulations and best wishes for a successful term of office to the newly elected Ninth Pohnpei State Legislature leadership Speaker, The Honorable Fernando Scaliem, Vice Speaker, The Honorable Nixon B. Soram, and Parliamentarian, 10 the Honorable McGarry Miguel; and 11 12 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of 13 14 Micronesia, the Governor of Pohnpei State and the Speaker of the Pohnpei State Legislature. 15 16 Date: 1/26/16 Introduced by: /s/ David W. Panuleo 17 David W. Panuelo 18 19 /s/ Berney Martin Berney Martin 20 21 Ferny S. Perman 22 23 /s/ Esmond B. Moses Esmond B. Moses 24

2 of 2

25